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: NARAYAN MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL L
i é Faculty of Medicine | Recogrized by MCI New Deln : _i__—%r‘.p e
AE GOPAL NARAYAN SINGH UNIVERSITY Yy

Letier No.: NMCH/P0/25/'2>85" Date— 17/07/2025
From- Principal
Narayan Medical College & Hospital
Jamuhar, Sasaram
To,
The Controller of Examinations
Bihar Combined Entrance Competitive Examination Board
IAS Association Building, Near Patna Airport
Patna — 800014

Subject: Regarding fees and bank details for UGMAC-2025 counseling for admission to 1* year
MBBS Courses session 2025-26 in Narayan Medical College & Hospital, Jamubhar,
Sasaram (Bihar)

Reference — Your e-mail dated 28/06/2025.

Sir,

The fees details payable at the time of admission by students for admission in MBBS
Courses in session 2025-26 through UGMAC-2025 in Narayan Medical College & Hospital,
Jamuhar, Sasaram (Bihar) and bank details are given below:

1) Fees details: Category wise fees details are as follows:

General Quota NRI Quota
Tuition Fee 12.25 L/yr Tuition Fee US $25000/yr
Hostel & Mess 3.20 L/yr Hostel & Mess 3.20 L/yr
Ammenties & 1.40 L/yr Transport Recovery | 1.40 L/yr
Transport -
Admission Charge | 50,000/- (One Time) Admission Charge | 50,000/- (One Time)
Security Money 2,00,000/- (One Time Security Money 2,00,000/- (One Time,
Refundable) Refundable)
2) Bank Details for RTGS/NEFT/Online Transfer
Bank Name HDFC Bank State Bank of India Punjab National Bank
Account Holder | Narayan Medical Narayan Medical Narayan Medical
College & Hospital College & Hospital College & Hospital
Account No 50200048485576 34087561236 2169002100005093
Branch Dehri - 821307 Sasaram (Pin- 821115) | NMCH Jamuhar - 821305
IFSC Code HDFC0002727 SBIN0063709 PUNB0932800
Type of Account | Current Account Current Account Current Account
Email office.narayanmedical@gmail.com

This is for your kind perusal. Please update on board website.

Yours faitilglly

Thanking you.

w"\q/S
Prin NCIPAL

YAN
i :EDI COLLFGE g HOSPITAL
SASARAM ROHMQ ;gmg:f




Netaji Subhas
Medical College & Hospital

Amhara, Bihta, Patna - 801 106, Bihar
A Unit of Sitwanto Devi Mahila Kalyan Sansthan | Approved by Medical Council of India
Hospital Registration No. - 263/2017 | Affiliated to Aryabhatta Knowledge University
Q 0612-6633333 ] 7781020346, 7781020360 admin@nsmch.com & www.nsmch.com

To

Shri. Anil Kumar
OSD, BCECE, Bihar
IAS, Bhawan

Patna

Subject: Fee for MBBS Course at Netaji Subhas Medical College & Hospital for session
2025-26

Respected Sir,
With reference to the above-mentioned subject please find below the fee details for MBBS Course
of Netaji Subhas Medical College & Hospital for session 2025-26.

Fee Details:
1. Tuition Fee: Rs 1625000/- (Indian Residents) Per Year
$ 35000/- (Non-Resident Indians) Per Year
2. Hostel & Mess Fee: Rs 360000/- Per Year
3. Transport Fee: Rs 50000/- Per Year
4. Refundable One Time Security Deposit: Rs 200000/-
5. University & Examination Fee: (As per University Norms)
Note: - The fee may change as per the orders of Educational Fee Fixation Committee, Bihar.

Thank You
With Regards.

Principal
Principal
BRetaf Subhas Medical Callege B Baspital
Amharg, Bihta, Patna




ANNEXURE-I

MATA GUJRI MEMORIAL MEDICAL COLLEGE

& L.S.K. HOSPITAL, KISHANGANJ (BIHAR)
(A Constituent Unit of Mata Gujri University)

FEE STRUCTURE OF MBBS COURSE SESSION 2025-26

A. Fee Structure:

1. Admission Fee : Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty thousand only)
(One Time)
ii.  Annual Tuition Fee:
a. General Category : Rs. 9,63,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Sixty
Three Thousand Only) per annum
b. Sikh Minority Category : Rs. 9,63,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Sixty
Three Thousand Only) per annum
iii.  Refundable security deposit : Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only)

(The refundable security deposit is payable once at the time of admission and
will be refunded after completion of Internship training.)
Note:

A. The annual tuition fee is charged for Four & Half years for the entire course. First year tuition fee is
payable at the time of admission. The selected and admitted students shall be required to deposit the
annual tuition fee for the subsequent years (remaining Three & Half year) through Bank draft/RTGS
each year on or before 30" of June failing which he/she shall not be allowed to appear at the
University Examination and late fee will be charged.

B. At the time of the admission while paying the tuition fee for 1% year through Bank Draft, the
candidate shall also have to furnish Bank Guarantee/Bond for payment of college fee for the
remaining period of the course. During admission process, a student has to sign a bond (against
discontinuation of course) of the value of Rs. 33,70,500/-(Rupees Thirty Three Lakh Seventy
Thousand Five Hundred Only) with his/her parents/guardians as witnesses. The stamp paper
necessary for the procedure will be supplied by the student, and must be authorized by a first class
magistrate later on and the content of the bond will be supplied by the Institution.

C. Candidate must bring Medical Certificate from Registered Medical practitioner at the time of
Admission.
i.  Hostel Fee: The annual Hostel Fee is Rs. 2,00,000/-(Rupees two lakhs only) per annum.

Hostel fee is payable for 5 % years. Candidates staying in the hostel for more than 5 %2 years
either due to failure in examination or extension of Internship or for any other reason will be
required to pay additional hostel fee their extended stay. The extended duration shall be divided
in a fraction of 6 or 12 months and accordingly fee shall be payable as per scheduled date every
year.

il.  Student Amenities Fee: Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) Per Annum
(Sports, Gymnasium, Educational and Recreation Tour etc.)
As per policy of the college

1ii.  Mess Charge: Rs. 1,00,000/- (One Lakh Only) per annum
(Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner)

iv. For Non-Resident Indian/Foreign and other students admitted on seats reserved for NRI, the tuition
fees shall be USD 25,000/- (USD Twenty Five Thousand) per annum. In case of payment of fee
in Indian currency by NRI candidate, the USD conversion rate applicable on the date of payment
of fee shall be payable, excluding Hostel, Mess and Amenities Fee.

v.  University Registration Fee & University Examination Fee will be as per University Norms.

vi.  Our Bank Account Details: -

a. Name of Account Holder - M.G.M. Medical College & L.S.K. Hospital, Kishangan;

b. Bank A/C No. - 32307300760

c. IFSC Code - SBIN0014659

d. Branch Name - Caltex Chowk Branch, Kishanganj

€. Account Type - Current Account

f. Draft in Favour of - Bank draft for Admission fee, Annual Tuition fee,
Hostel fee, Student Amenities fee & Security money
will be in favour of M.G.M. Medical College /
& L.S.K. Hospital, Kishanganj, payable at Kishanganj, Bihar.

Note: /L 5! ‘”KQ
For Detail Information Mob. No.-9262699908, ==~ L \U
_ _ LR

PRINCIPAL

Principal
M.G.M. Medical
LS.K Howprorege &
Kishanganj, Bihag
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KATIHAR
Fomes Nedca Clege (A Postgraduate Institute) ‘

A constituent unit of Al-Karim Unive(sity, Katil?a‘r
Recognised by National Medical Commission and Ministry of
Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India
KARIM BAGH, POST BOX-23, KATIHAR-854 106 (BIHAR) !ND_IA _
e-mail: kmc@alkarimuniversity.edu.in Website: kmckatihar.org, www.alkarimuniversity.edu.in

The Controller of Examinations,

Bihar Combined Entrance Competitive Examination Board,
.A.S. Association Building,

Near Patna Airport, Patna-800 014, Bihar

Sub: Submission of Fee structure and bank details
1" year M.B.B.S. Course session 2025-26 in
NEET(UG) 2025.

for UGMAC-2025 admission counselling to
Katihar Medical College, Katihar through

Sir,
We hereby inform that the fees payable by students at the time of admission to 1™ year M.B.B.S.
Course session 2025-26 in Katihar Medical College, Katihar through UGMAC-2025 and bank details are

hereunder:
1) Fee details:
S. | Category | Tuition fee Development | Hostel fee Student Refundable | Total amount
No. (per annum) fee (per (perannum) | Services & security payable at the
annum) Amenities deposit time of
fee (per (one time) | admission
annum)
INR INR
2
1 General 11,05,000 INR 1,50,000 | INR 2,37,600 | INR 50,000 1,00,000 INR 16,42,600
Muslim | INR INR
i Minority | 11,05,000 INR 1,50,000 | INR 2,37,600 | INR 50,000 1.00,000 INR 16,42,600
INR USD 28,000 +
- 2 ’
3 NRI USD 28,000 INR 2,37,600 | INR 50,000 100,000 | INR 3.87.600
Note:

The above fee structure is subject to cond
seats is fixed at par with the fee of the
Government/fee regulatory authority,
revised and the students shall pay the
by the authorities and the students th
fee of the Govt. Medical College of
(Civil) No. 682 of 2022 & 646 of 2023
is Intervener Petitioner (I.A no. 138339/2023 and 138344/

pending in the Hon
2

ition that in case the fee of the 50% of the total

Government Medical College of the State by the

Government and National Medical Commission are alread

* NRI Tuition fee is to be paid either in USD or as per curr

per conversion rate applicable on the date of payment.

then the fee of the rest of the 50% of the total seats will be
revised fee including the first year fee. It may kindly be noted
at the matter of fee fixation on the 50% seats at par with the
the State would be subject to the outcome of Writ Petition
’ble Supreme Court in which this college
023) and the State Government, Central
Y party Respondents.
ent equivalent amount in Indian currency as

Page 1 of 2
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e The candidates are advised to go through the prospectus available on University / College website on
www.alkarimuniversity.edu.in / www.kmckatihar.org regarding fee structure, terms and conditions

and other details.
a) Tuition fee: Tuition Fee is payable annually and is charged for total 4 % years.

b) Development fee: Development Fee is payable annually and is charged for total 4 % years.

¢) Hostel fee: Hostel Fee is payable annually and is charged for 5 % years or duration of stay whichever
is higher. Air-conditioned hostel on twin sharing basis is available for Boys and Girls separately.
Students staying in the hostel for more than the duration of the course either due to failure in examination
or extension of residency or any other reason shall be required to pay additional hostel fee for their
additional stay. The extended duration shall be divided in a fraction of 6 or 12 months and accordingly
hostel fee shall be payable as per scheduled date every year.

d) Student Services and Amenities fee: Student Services and Amenities Fee is payable annually and is
charged for 5 %2 years or duration of stay whichever is higher. It includes Transport, Sports, Gymnasium,
Wi-Fi etc as per policy of the University/College.

e) Refundable security deposit: Refundable security deposit is payable one time at the time of
admission and will be refunded on completion of Internship training after deducting dues/damage if any.

2) Bank Guarantee/Bond: At the time of the admission while paying the fees for 1* year through Bank
Draft/RTGS/NEFT/BANK TRANSFER, the candidate shall also have to furnish Bank Guarantee / Bond
for payment of tuition and development fees for the remaining period of the course.

3) Fee Concession: Fee concession to eligible students is also available in accordance with clause 36(2)
of the Bihar Private Universities Act, 2013. Details can be seen in the prospectus available on University
/College website on www.alkarimuniversity.edu.in / www.kmckatihar.org. The fee concession will be
granted subject to condition that in case the fee of the 50% of the total seats is fixed at par with the
fee of the Govt. Medical College of the State, then this concession will not be applicable.

4) Bank details/Mode of payment: The above-mentioned fees are to be paid by Demand
draft/RTGS/NEFT/BANK TRANSFER as per following details:

Bank details For all fees except Boys hostel fee Only for Boys hostel fee

Name of Account | KATIHAR MEDICAL COLLEGE | VIVEKANAND HOSTEL

holder MAIN ACCOUNT

Bank Name State Bank of India State Bank of India

Branch Name Katihar Medical College, Katihar | SME Katihar, Mirchaibari, Katihar
(Branch code-10336) (Branch code-63703)

Payable at (for DD) | Katihar Katihar

IFS Code SBIN0010336 SBIN0063703

Type of account Current Account Current Account

Account no. 37374395272 43238116290

email kmckatihar@gmail.com, kme@alkarimuniversity.edu.in

Note: Candidates must submit proof of payment/receipt issued by bank with RTGS/NEFT/BANK
TRANSFER/UTR no, UGMAC ID, NEET roll no., Name mentioned on the reverse side of the receipt

issued by bank.

Submitted for your information and kind necessary action.

Your kind co-operation is solicited.

Thanking you,

Yours faithful

Page 2 of 2




HIMﬂlﬂYﬂ MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL

Permitted by:- NMC, Govt. of India
Approved by:- Health Department, Gowvt. of Bihar
Affiliated to:- Bihar University of Health Sciences

Chiksi, (SH-89), Paliganj, Patna, Bihar - 801110
Contact: 9031068024, 6287090210, 9304637349
Email id:- himalayauniv.hmch@gmail.com
Website:- www.hmcedu.in

Date: %Iﬂbﬁa?&

To.

The Controller of Examinations,

Bihar Combined Entrance Competitive Examination,

IAS Association Building,

Near Patna Airport, Patna — 800014, Bihar i

Subject: Regarding fee details for UGMAC-2025 admission to 1% year MBBS course for the
session 2025-26 in Himalaya Medical College and Hospital, Patna (Bihar).

Sir,

With reference to the above-mentioned subject, it is hereby informed that the fees payable at the
time of admission to the Ist year MBBS course for the session 2025-26 in Himalaya Medical
College and Hospital, Patna through UGMAC-2025 are as follows:

Fee Details:-

SI. | Category Tuition Fee | Hostel & Mess | Admission | Refundable Security
No. (Per annum) | (Per annum) Fee Deposit (One time)
(One Time)
I General & 216,50,000/- | 23,20,000/- T51,000/- 21,00,000/- |
Minority -
2 |NRI $27,500/- | %3,20,000/- T51,000/- | 21,00.000/-
]

Note:- The fee may change, as per the orders of the Educational Fee Fixation Committee, Bihar.

NRI Tuition fee is to be paid in USD or as per current equivalent amount in Indian Currency as
per rate applicable at the time of admission.

(a) Tuition Fee:- Tuition fee is Payable annually and charged for 4 vears.

(b) Hostel: - Hostel Charge is payable annually and is Charged for 5% vears or duration of stay
whichever is later. Comfortable Room along with other facilities and 24x7 electricity backup
etc. are available for boys and Girls which are separate. Students staying in hostel for more
than the duration of the course cither to failure in examination or extension of residency or
any other reason shall be required to pay additional Hostel charge for their additional stay.

L it
S 2 sfel vess”
/ Directo

Himalaya Medical College & Hospital
Chiksi, Paliganj, Patna



(¢) Refundable Security Deposit: Refundable Security Deposit is Payable at the time of admission,
one time and will be refunded on completion of internship after deducting damages/dues as
the case may be.

(d) Bank Guarantee / Bond: At the time of the admission while paying the fee for 1* year through
Bank DraftRTGS/NEFT, the candidate shall also have to furnish Bank Guarantee/Bond for
payment of tuition and development fees for the remaining period of the course.

Bank Details /Mode of Payment: The above-mentioned fees are to be paid by Deman
draft/RTGS/NIFT as per following details:

Bank Details For, Tuition Fees
Account Holder Name Himalaya Medical College and Hospital
Bank Name HDFC BANK
| Branch Name ) Frazer Road, Patna 800001 ) |
IFSC Code HDFC0009325
Account Type Current Account
Account Number 50200102114060
Note: Candidates must submit proof of payment/receipt issued by the bank with
RTGS/NEFT/UTR Number and UGMAC 1D, NEET Roll Number

Email: himalayauniv.hmch(igmail.com, Contact No: 9304637349

Sincerely

D.!re}'/cror

Himataya Medical Coliege & Hospital
Chiksi, Paiig +1,;, Patna




MADHUBANI MEDICAL COLLEGE

9 MADHUBANI - 847212 (BIHAR)

Y Permitted by : National Medical Commission, New Delhi ® 06276-296224, +91 9570142222
‘l\\ %Jg b‘l Affiliated to Bihar University of Health Sciences, Patna ; S:xacﬁmcrxzﬁgrggm i
Cof \NMo— 6132) 25 Date ! 0//0;1/1015’“

From:-
The Principal
Madhubani Medical College,
Madhubani (Bihar)
To,
The O.S.D

Bihar Combined Entrance Competitive Examination
[.A.S Association Building,
Near Patna Airport, Patna-800014, Bihar

Sub: Regarding fees details for UGMAC-2025 admission to 1* year MBBS course for the
Session 2025-26 in Madhubani Medical College, Madhubani (Bihar)

Sir,
With reference to subject mentioned above, I am to inform you that fees payable at the

time of admission to 1% year MBBS course for the session 2025-26 in Madhubani Medical
College, Madhubani through UGMAC-2025 are as follows:-

Fee Details:-
SL Category | Tuition Fee (per Hostel & Mess Development Refundable
No. annum) (per annum) (per annum) security Deposit
one time
1 ?\Z‘;‘fg‘}t‘;‘ INR 14,00,000/- | INR 3,50,000/- INR 50,000/~ | INR 1,00,000/-
2 NRI USD 30,000/- INR 3,50,000/- INR 50,000/- INR 1,00,000/-

Note:- Tuition fee is to be paid in USD or as per current equivalent amount in Indian Currency
as per rate applicable at the time of admission.

(a) Tuition Fee: Tuition fee is payable annually and is charged for 4 Y2 years.

(b) Development Fee: Development charge is payable annually and is charged for 5 ' year.

(c) Hostel & Mess: Hostel & mess charge is payable annually and is charged for 5 % year
or duration of stay whichever is later. Centralized A.C along with other facilities and
24x7 electricity backup etc. are available for Boys and Girls Hostel which are separate.
Students staying in the Hostel for more than the duration of the course either to failure in
examination or extension of residency or any other reason shall be required to pay
additional Hostel & mess charge for their additional stay.
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(d) Refundable security deposit: Refundable security deposit is payable at the time of
admission one time and will be refunded on completion of internship after deduction
damages/dues as the case may be.

(e) Bank Guarantee/Bond: At the time of the admission while paying the fees for 1* year
through Bank Draft/RTGS/NEFT the candidate shall also have to furnish Bank
Guarantee/Bond for payment of Tuition and other fees for the remaining period of the
course.

Bank Details/Mode of Payment: The above mentioned fee are to be paid by
Demand draft/RTGS/NEFT as per following details.

Bank Details For, Tuition Fees For, Other Fees/Charges
Name of Account Holder | Madhubani Medical College Milli Trust
Bank Name Jammu and Kashmir Bank Ltd. | Jammu and Kashmir Bank Ltd.
Branch Name Phulwarisharif, Patna Phulwarisharif, Patna
IFSC Code JAKAOSHARIF JAKAOSHARIF
Type of Account Current Account Current Account
Account Number 0324010100001490 0324010100001371
Note: Candidate must submit proof of payment/receipt issued by bank with RTGS/NEFT/UTR
Number and UGMAC ID, NEET Roll Number

Email ID- accounts@mmecworld.org, admission@mmcworld.org
Contact No0.7678346309, 9709739854

Submitted for kind information and needful action.

Thanking you

Sincerely Yours

Madhubani Medical College,
Madhubani

Principal |
Madhubant Medical College
Madhubani (Bihar)
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